
C i t y  o f  C o r a l  G a b l e s  
P l a n n i n g  D i v i s i o n  S t a f f  R e c o m m e n d a t i o n

A p p l i c a n t : B e n j a m i n  L e o n ,  J r . ,  a s  T r u s t e e

A p p l i c a t i o n : S e p a r a t i o n  o f  a  B u i l d i n g  S i t e  a n d  C o n d i t i o n a l  U s e
S i t e  P l a n  R e v i e w  

P r o p e r t y : 2 0  C a s u a r i n a  C o n c o u r s e ,  C o r a l  G a b l e s ,  F l o r i d a

C i t y  P u b l i c   
H e a r i n g   
D a t e s / T i m e s :

P l a n n i n g  a n d  Z o n i n g  B o a r d   
J a n u a r y  1 4 ,  2 0 1 5 ,  6 : 0 0  –  9 : 0 0  p . m .  
C i t y  C o m m i s s i o n  C h a m b e r s ,  C i t y  H a l l ,   
4 0 5  B i l t m o r e  W a y ,  C o r a l  G a b l e s ,  F l o r i d a ,  3 3 1 3 4

A p p l i c a t i o n  R e q u e s t

Request for Separation of a Building Site and Conditional Use Site Plan Review for the property located 
at 20 Casuarina Concourse, as follows:   

“An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida requesting Conditional Use Review 
for a Building Site Determination pursuant to Zoning Code Article 3, “Development Review”, 
Section 3-206, “Building Site Determination” to create two (2) separate single-family building sites 
on property zoned Single-Family Residential (SFR) District; one (1) building site on Lot 30 and one 
(1) building site consisting of Lot 31 on the property legally described as Lots 30 and 31, Block A, 
Gables Estates No. 2 (20 Casuarina Concourse), Coral Gables, Florida; including required 
conditions; providing for severability, repealer, codification, and an effective date.”  

S u m m a r y  o f  A p p l i c a t i o n

Benjamin Leon, Jr., as Trustee (hereinafter referred to as “Applicant”), has submitted an application for 
the Separation of a Building Site and Conditional Use Site Plan Review (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Application”) for City of Coral Gables review and public hearing consideration.   

The request is to separate an existing 2.59 acre (112,747 square feet) building site, with 376 feet of 
street frontage, into two (2) building sites.  The proposed building sites would consist of a 1.2 acre 
(52,502 square feet) site with 200 feet of street frontage and a 1.39 acre (60,245 square feet) site with 
176 feet of street frontage.  

The property contains two (2) platted lots, which together constitute the existing building site.  The 
Applicant is proposing to separate the existing building site into two (2) building sites, with each building 
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site containing one (1) fully platted lot.  The Zoning Code requires that every building site have at least 
one (1) fully platted lot.   
 
A three-story single-family residence, referred to as the “Wackenhut Castle,” previously located on the 
property was demolished in 2007.  Prior to demolition, the Historical Resources Department determined 
that the structure had local historical significance.  On June 25, 2007, after deliberation, the Historic 
Preservation Board passed a motion not to designate the property as a local historic landmark, thereby 
allowing for demolition of the structure. As a part of that demolition a significant number of trees 
deemed to be in poor condition were removed.  There currently remain only a few trees on-site located 
along the seawall and several trees located off-site along the right-of-way fronting the property.  A 
concrete dock and wood deck located along the seawall also remain on the property. 
 
The Application went before the Development Review Committee on September 26, 2014 as required by 
the Zoning Code for all applications for properties requiring site plan review by the Planning and Zoning 
Board.  All comments provided by City Staff to the Applicant resulting from the Development Review 
Committee meeting have been satisfactorily resolved as requested. 
 
The property is located in the southern part of the City within the area referred to as “Gables Estates” at 
the end of Casuarina Concourse, and is legally described as Lots 30 and 31, Block A, Gables Estates 
Number 2 (20 Casuarina Concourse), Coral Gables, Florida, and is shown in the following location map:   

 
Lot, Block and Section Location Map 

 
 

C i t y  o f  Cora l  Ga bl e s  P la nn in g a n d Zon i ng  D iv i s ion         Pag e 2  



St af f  R ecomm e n dat ion                                         
20 C as ua r i na  Co nco u rs e –  Se pa ra t io n o f  a  B u i l d i n g  S i te     Jan ua ry  14,  201 5  
 

Aerial  
 

 
 

 
 

S i t e  D a t a  a n d  B a c k g r o u n d  

 
S i t e  D a t a  a n d  S u r r o u n d i n g  U s e s  
 
The following tables provide the subject property’s designations and surrounding land uses: 
 

Existing Property Designations 
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designation  “Residential Single-Family Low Density” 
Zoning Map designation  Single Family Residential (SFR) District 
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Surrounding Land Uses 
Location Existing Land Uses CP Designations Zoning Designations 
North Single-family 

residences 
“Residential Single-Family Low 
Density” 

Single Family Residential (SFR) 
District 

South  Single-family 
residences 

“Residential Single-Family Low 
Density” 

Single Family Residential (SFR) 
District 

East Single-family 
residences 

“Residential Single-Family Low 
Density” 

Single Family Residential (SFR) 
District 

West Single-family 
residences 

“Residential Single-Family Low 
Density” 

Single Family Residential (SFR) 
District 

 
The surrounding properties have the same single-family residential land use and zoning designations as 
the subject property, illustrated as follows: 
 
 Existing Future Land Use Map Existing Zoning Map 

   
 

C i t y  R e v i e w  T i m e l i n e   
 
The submitted application has undergone the following City reviews: 
 

Type of Review Date  
Development Review Committee  09.26.14 
Board of Architects   N/A 
Historic Preservation Board 06.21.07 
Planning and Zoning Board 01.14.15 
City Commission (1st reading)   TBD 
City Commission (2nd reading) TBD 

 
Cit y  o f  Cora l  Ga bl e s  P la nn in g a n d Zon i ng  D iv i s ion         Pag e 4  



St af f  R ecomm e n dat ion                                         
20 C as ua r i na  Co nco u rs e –  Se pa ra t io n o f  a  B u i l d i n g  S i te     Jan ua ry  14,  201 5  
 

P r o p o s e d  S e p a r a t i o n  o f  a  B u i l d i n g  S i t e  a n d  S i t e  P l a n .  

 
P r o p o s a l  –  S e p a r a t i o n  o f  a  B u i l d i n g  S i t e  a n d  S i t e  P l a n  

Proposed Separation of a Building Site Application 
 
The application package includes the following (see Attachment A):  

1)  Cover letter;  
2) Application; 
3)  Survey;  
4) Plat; 
5) Property Microfilm Records; 
6) Building site frontage analysis;  
7) Building site water frontage analysis; 
8)  Aerial photographs; 
9)  Overall site plan;   
10) Zoning information for proposed building sites; 
11) Neighborhood Photos;  
12) Building Site Determination Letter from City’s Zoning Official; and 
13) Gables Estates Letter of Support. 

 
Conceptual Site Plan 
 
A conceptual site plan was submitted with the application depicting the development potential of the 
proposed building sites. The site plans are only intended to indicate how the proposed building sites 
could be developed according to the Single-Family Residential (SFR) District provisions and applicable 
Zoning Code site specific regulations. The conceptual site plans are not tied to the request for building 
site separation.  
 
Permitted Development 
 
Currently, the subject property has 376 feet of frontage along Casuarina Concourse and approximately 
510 feet of waterway frontage.  If developed as permitted by the Zoning Code as a single building site, a 
single residence with approximately 34,974 sq. ft. of building floor area could be constructed on the 
property.  The proposed building sites would have street frontages of 200 feet on Lot 30 and 176 feet on 
Lot 31, with water frontages of 200 feet and 310 feet, respectively.  The proposed building sites would 
have site areas of 52,502 sq. ft. on Lot 30, and 60,245 sq. ft. on Lot 31.  This would allow residences with 
a maximum building floor area of 16,901 sq. ft. and 19,224 sq. ft., respectively.  Together, the proposed 
building sites would be permitted a total of 36,124 sq. ft. of building floor area, compared to the 
currently permitted 34,974 sq. ft. of building floor area. 
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The following table compares the proposed building sites with the applicable Zoning Code and site 
specific requirements. This analysis shows that the property can be developed as proposed and meet 
the requirements of the Zoning Code: 

Site plan information: 
 

Type Existing Building Site Proposed Lot 30 
Building Site 

Proposed Lot 31 
Building Site 

Building site frontage 376’ (existing) 200’ 176’ 
Waterway frontage 510’ (existing) 200’ 310’ 
Building site depth Approx. 275’ (existing) Approx. 275’ Approx. 275’ 
Total site area 112,747 sq. ft. (existing) 52,502 sq. ft. 60,245 sq. ft. 
Building floor area (FAR) 34,974 sq. ft. 

(maximum permitted)   
Max. 16,901 sq. ft.   Max. 19,224 sq. ft.  

Building height  2 stories/39’-0” above 
established grade 

(maximum permitted)  

Max. 2 stories/39’-0” 
above established grade 

Max. 2 stories/39’-0” 
above established grade 

Setbacks*: 
Front 
Side interior 
Rear 

 
Min. 50’-0” 
Min. 30’-0”  
Min. 50’-0” 

 
Min. 50’-0” 
Min. 30’-0” 
Min. 50’-0” 

 
Min. 50’-0” 
Min. 30’-0” 
Min. 50’-0” 

Ground area coverage: 
Principal building 
Total (including 
auxiliary structures) 

 
Max. 35% 
Max. 45% 

 
Max. 35% 
Max. 45% 

 
Max. 35% 
Max. 45% 

*Zoning Code Appendix A - Site Specific Regulations, Section A-49 Gables Estates No. 2, requires a minimum 50’ front setback, 
minimum 30’ side setbacks, and minimum 50’ setback from canal, waterway, lake or bay. 

 
Site Specific Provisions  
 
Zoning Code Appendix A – “Site Specific Zoning Regulations” requires additional setbacks on the subject 
property above what is typically required:  
 
Section A-49 – Gables Estates No. 2. 
 
A. Setbacks-Minimum front. 

2. Lots 1 through 16, inclusive; Lots 18 through 21, inclusive; and Lots 27 through 38, inclusive, all in Block A and 
Lots 1 through 6, inclusive; Lots 8 through 15, inclusive; Lots 17 through 22, inclusive; Lots 25 through 53, 
inclusive; and Lot 56, all in Block B and Lots 1 and 2, Block C-Fifty (50) feet. 

B. Setbacks-Minimum side.  
3. Lots 2, 3, 4 and 6 through 16, inclusive; Lots 18 through 21, inclusive; Lots 27 through 38, inclusive, all in 

Block A, Lots 1 through 6, inclusive; Lots 8 through 15, inclusive; Lots 17 through 22, inclusive; Lots 25 
through 53, inclusive; and Lot 56, all in Block B, and Lot 1, Block C-Thirty (30) feet.  

D. Setback from canal, waterway, lake or bay.  
1. The minimum setback from a waterway line, canal line or bay shore line, as platted, for Lots 1 through 16, 

inclusive; Lots 18 through 21, inclusive; and Lots 27 through 38, inclusive, all in Block A and Lots 1 through 
6, inclusive; Lots 8 through 15, inclusive; Lots 17 through 22, inclusive; and Lots 25 through 53, inclusive, 
all in Block B, and Lots 1 and 2 in Block C shall be fifty (50) feet. 
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F i n d i n g s  o f  F a c t  

 
This section of the report presents City Staff’s evaluation of the Application and Findings of Facts.  The 
City’s responsibility is to review the Application for consistency with the City’s Comprehensive Plan (CP) 
Goals, Objectives and Policies, compliance with the Zoning Code and compliance with other applicable 
portions of the City Code. 
 
F i n d i n g s  o f  F a c t  -  S e p a r a t i o n  a n d  E s t a b l i s h m e n t  o f  B u i l d i n g  S i t e s   
 
Review of Zoning Code Criteria 
 
Zoning Code Section 3-206(F) provides the criteria for the separation and establishment of building sites, 
as follows: 
 
“F. When reviewing and providing a recommendation on an application for conditional use for a 

building site determination, the Planning Department, Planning and Zoning Board and the City 
Commission shall consider and evaluate the request together with a proposed site plan and provide 
findings that the application satisfies at least four (4) of the following six (6) criteria:” 

 
Staff has reviewed the Application based upon the six (6) criteria and finds that the Application satisfies 
one (1) of the six (6) criteria, as follows: 
 
“1. That exceptional or unusual circumstances exist, that are site specific such as unusual site 

configuration or partially platted lots, or are code specific such as properties having two (2) or more 
zoning and/or land use designations, multiple facings or through-block sites, which would warrant 
the separation or establishment of a building site(s).” 
 
Staff Comment: This entire property is zoned Single-Family Residential (SFR) District and consists of 
two (2) fully platted lots that face onto one (1) street, Casuarina Concourse.  Staff found no 
unusual circumstances within the Zoning Code or site specific regulations that meet the criteria 
warranting a separation of the building site.   
 
The Application does not satisfy this criterion. 

 
“2. That the building site(s) created would be equal to or larger than the majority of the existing 

building site frontages of the same zoning designation within a minimum of one thousand (1,000) 
foot radius of the perimeter of the subject property or extending no farther than the immediate 
vicinity, whichever is less. “Immediate vicinity” shall be defined as an area in which a parcel of land 
is located, that is physically, functionally or geographically identifiable as a distinct realm, place or 
neighborhood, or an area within a radius of not more than one-half (1/2) mile from the subject 
property, whichever is smaller.” 
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Staff’s building site street and water frontage analyses are as follows: 
 
Building Site Street Frontage Analysis: 
 

Frontage 0’ to 176’ 177’ to 200’ +200’ Total 
No. of Sites 12 14 14  40 
Percentage 30% 35% 35% 100% 

  
 Staff Comment:  The proposed single-family building site on Lot 30 would have a 200’ street 

frontage that would be equal to or larger than 65% of the surrounding building site street 
frontages.  The proposed single-family building site on Lot 31 would have a 176’ street frontage 
and would be equal to or larger than 30% of the surrounding building site street frontages.  In 
order to meet the requirements of the Zoning Code both proposed single-family building site street 
frontages must be equal to or larger than the majority of the existing building site street frontages 
identified in the analysis. 
 

 The Application does not satisfy this criterion. 
   

Building Site Water Frontage Analysis: 
 

Frontage 0’ to 200’ 201’ to 310’ +310’ Total 
No. of Sites 15 13 12  40 
Percentage 37.5% 32.5% 30% 100% 

  
 Staff Comment:  The proposed single-family building site on Lot 30 would have a 200’ water 

frontage that would be equal to or larger than 37.5% of the surrounding building site water 
frontages.  The proposed single-family building site on Lot 31 would have a 310’ water frontage 
and would be equal to or larger than 70% of the surrounding building site water frontages.  In 
order to meet the requirements of the Zoning Code both proposed single-family building site water 
frontages must be equal to or larger than the majority of the existing building site water frontages 
identified in the analysis. 

 
 Building site water frontage is currently not criterion that must be satisfied per the Zoning Code.  This 

analysis is being provided based on previous requests by the City Commission to review this criterion. 
 
“3. That the building site(s) separated or established would not result in any existing structures 

becoming non-conforming as it relates to setbacks, lot area, lot width and depth, ground coverage 
and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, CP and City Code.  The voluntary demolition of 
a building which eliminates any of the conditions identified in this criterion shall not constitute or 
result in compliance with this criterion.” 
 
Staff Comment:  The previous residence that was demolished in 2007 was located approximately in 
the center of the property.  A site plan of the previous residence is included within the Applicant’s 
submittal package (see Attachment A).  In prior applications for building site separation the 
demolition of a building that would have resulted in a non-conforming structure constitutes non-
compliance with this criterion. If this building site was separated then the existing concrete dock 
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and wood deck located along the property’s rear water front would both become existing non-
conforming structures. 
  
The Application does not satisfy this criterion. 

 
“4. That no restrictive covenants, encroachments, easements, or the like exist which would prevent the 

separation of the site.  The voluntary demolition of a building which eliminates any of the 
conditions identified in this criterion shall not constitute or result in compliance with this criterion.” 
 
Staff Comment: The residence that was previously located approximately in the center of the 
property was demolished in 2007. As indicated in the 06.24.13 Letter of Determination issued by 
the Development Services Department, provided within the Applicant’s submittal package (see 
Attachment A), the building permit history identifies Lots 30 and 31 together as one (1) building 
site.  A Declaration of Restrictive Covenant from 10.22.07, included in the Applicant’s submittal 
package (see Attachment A), requires Lots 30 and 31 to be held together as one (1) tract.  Also, a 
wood deck lies along the water frontage in the middle of the property tying together Lots 30 and 
31 as a single building site. 
 
The Application does not satisfy this criterion. 

 
“5. That the proposed building site(s) maintains and preserves open space, promotes neighborhood 

compatibility, preserves historic character, maintains property values and enhances visual 
attractiveness of the area.” 
 
Staff Comments: The conceptual plans submitted by the applicant show that both building sites 
can be developed in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Code.  The average lot area is 
56,565 sq. ft. for building sites located within a 1,000 foot radius of the property.  This is 
comparable to the lot area of the proposed buildings sites which are 52,502 sq. ft. and 60,245 sq. 
ft.  The average lot area for building sites located on cul-de-sacs within the study area is 78,430 sq. 
ft.  The building site proposed on Lot 31 partially fronts onto a cul-de-sac and would have a lot area 
of 60,245 sq. ft.  These comparisons indicate that the proposed building sites would be compatible 
with the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The Application satisfies this criterion. 

 
“6.  That the building site(s) created was purchased as a separate building(s) by the current owner prior 

to September 17, 1977.” 
 
Staff Comment:  The property was purchased in 2010; therefore, the application does not meet 
this criterion.   
 
The Application does not satisfy this criterion. 

 
Pursuant to Zoning Code, Article 3, Development Review, Section 3-206., Building Site Determination, 
Subsection F, Planning Staff finds the Application satisfies one (1) of the six (6) criteria.  
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C o n s i s t e n c y  E v a l u a t i o n  o f  t h e  C o m p r e h e n s i v e  P l a n  ( C P )  G o a l s ,  O b j e c t i v e s  
a n d  P o l i c i e s  
 
This section provides a detailed analysis of the CP providing a basis of consistency, and finds the 
following CP Goals, Objectives and Policies are applicable. 
 
Consistent CP Goals, Objectives and Policies are as follows: 
 
Ref. 
No. 

Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies Staff Review 

1. Policy FLU-1.3.2.  All development applications in residential 
neighborhoods shall continue to be reviewed by applicable boards 
and committees to ensure the protection from intrusion by 
incompatible uses that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, 
tranquility, aesthetics and welfare of the neighborhood by noise, 
light, glare, odor, vibration, dust, hazardous materials or traffic. The 
City will continue to enforce the adopted restrictive design 
standards; historic preservation policies and the applicable 
performance standards of the Commercial Limited designation in 
the Zoning Code. 

Does not comply or satisfy 
the review criteria specified 

in the Zoning Code 

2. Objective FLU-1.11.  Maintain a pattern of overall low density 
residential use with limited medium and high density residential 
uses in appropriate areas to preserve the low intensity and high 
quality character of the residential neighborhoods.  

Complies 

3. Objective FLU-1.13.  The City shall enforce the recently adopted 
Zoning Code which creates, preserves and maintains scenic vistas 
in keeping with the classic traditions as embodied in the original 
city plan. 

Complies 

4. Objective FLU-1.14.  The City shall enforce Zoning Code provisions 
which continue to preserve and improve the character of 
neighborhoods. 

Complies 

5. Goal FLU-3.  The City as a part of its development review process 
shall engage public/community participation and collaboration to 
provide for a transparent development review process. 

Complies 

6. Objective FLU-3.1.  The City shall continue its efforts to notify 
stakeholders, residents, property owners and neighborhood 
associations of pending development reviews to provide 
transparency within the development process. 

Complies 

7. Policy DES-1.1.5.  Promote the development of property that 
achieves unified civic design and proper relationship between the 
uses of land both within zoning districts and surrounding districts, by 
regulating, limiting and determining the location, height, density, 
bulk and massing, access to light and air, area of yards, open space, 
vegetation and use of buildings, signs and other structures. 

Complies 
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Ref. 
No. 

Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies Staff Review 

8. Policy DES-1.1.6.  Maintain the character of the residential and 
nonresidential districts, and their peculiar suitability for particular uses. 

Complies 

9. Policy DES-1.1.7.  Preserve residential properties to assure that 
future development will be in conformity with the foregoing 
distinctive character, with respect to type, intensity, design and 
appearance. 

Does not comply or satisfy 
the review criteria specified 

in the Zoning Code 

 
Staff Comments:  Staff’s determination is that this Application is “generally consistent” with the CP, 
except for the goals, objectives and policies related to Zoning Code requirements for site plan review.  
The proposed building site separation does not comply with or satisfy the following review criteria as 
specified by the Zoning Code: 
 

1. That exceptional or unusual circumstances exist, that are site specific such as unusual site 
configuration or partially platted lots, or are code specific such as properties having two (2) or 
more zoning and/or land use designations, multiple facings or through-block sites, which would 
warrant the separation or establishment of a building site(s). 

2. That the building site(s) created would be equal to or larger than the majority of the existing 
building site frontages of the same zoning designation within a minimum of one thousand (1,000) 
foot radius of the perimeter of the subject property or extending no farther than the immediate 
vicinity, whichever is less. “Immediate vicinity” shall be defined as an area in which a parcel of land 
is located, that is physically, functionally or geographically identifiable as a distinct realm, place or 
neighborhood, or an area within a radius of not more than one-half (1/2) mile from the subject 
property, whichever is smaller. 

3. That the building site(s) separated or established would not result in any existing structures 
becoming non-conforming as it relates to setbacks, lot area, lot width and depth, ground coverage 
and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, CP and City Code.  The voluntary demolition of 
a building which eliminates any of the conditions identified in this criterion shall not constitute or 
result in compliance with this criterion. 

4. That no restrictive covenants, encroachments, easements, or the like exist which would prevent 
the separation of the site.  The voluntary demolition of a building which eliminates any of the 
conditions identified in this criterion shall not constitute or result in compliance with this criterion. 

5.  That the building site(s) created was purchased as a separate building(s) by the current owner 
prior to September 17, 1977. 
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P u b l i c  N o t i f i c a t i o n  a n d  C o m m e n t s  

 
The Zoning Code requires that a courtesy notification be provided to all property owners within 1,000 
feet of the subject property.  The notice lists the type of applications filed, proposed public hearing 
dates/time and location where the application files can be reviewed.  The notice also provides for an 
opportunity to submit comments on pending applications. 44 notices were mailed to surrounding 
property owners.   A Copy of the legal advertisement and courtesy notice are provided as Attachments B 
and C.   Copies of public comments received shall be provided to the Board at the public hearing. 
 
A map of the notice radius is as follows: 
 

Courtesy Notification Radius Map 
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The following has been completed to solicit input and provide notice of the Application: 
 

Public Notice  
 

Type Date 
Public information meeting   12.30.14 
Courtesy notification -  1,000 feet of the property 01.02.15 
Posting of property 01.02.15 
Legal advertisement  01.02.15 
Posted agenda on City web page/City Hall 01.02.15 
Posted Staff report on City web page  01.09.15 

 
 

S t a f f  R e c o m m e n d a t i o n  

 
The Planning and Zoning Division based upon the complete Findings of Fact contained within this Report 
recommends denial of the following:  
 
 “An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida requesting Conditional Use Review 

for a Building Site Determination pursuant to Zoning Code Article 3, “Development Review”, 
Section 3-206, “Building Site Determination” to create two (2) separate single-family building sites 
on property zoned Single-Family Residential (SFR) District; one (1) building site on Lot 30 and one 
(1) building site consisting of Lot 31 on the property legally described as Lots 30 and 31, Block A, 
Gables Estates No. 2 (20 Casuarina Concourse), Coral Gables, Florida; including required 
conditions; providing for severability, repealer, codification, and an effective date.”   
 

S u m m a r y  o f  t h e  B a s i s  f o r  D e n i a l   
 
Planning and Zoning Staff, based upon the Findings of Fact contained herein, does not support the 
Application because the Application does not satisfy at least four (4) of the six (6) criteria as required per 
Zoning Code, Article 3, Development Review, Section 3-206, Building Site Determination, Subsection F. 
Staff has determined that the application satisfies one (1) of six (6) of the Zoning Code’s criteria for 
review. 
 
A l t e r n a t i v e  R e c o m m e n d a t i o n  -  C o n d i t i o n s  o f  A p p r o v a l   

 
If the Planning and Zoning Board and the City Commission determine based upon the additional 
information submitted by the applicant and the facts of the application, testimony, and evidence 
received that the application satisfies the criteria, and desires to recommend approval of the proposed 
building site separation, then Planning and Zoning Division Staff recommends the application be 
recommended for approval by the Board subject to the following conditions of approval: 
 
1. The new single-family residences constructed on the two (2) building sites shall meet all applicable 

requirements of the Zoning Code, and no variances shall be required or requested.  
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Staff Recommendation 

20 Casuartna Concourse- Separation of a Building Site January 14, 2015 

2. A detailed tree disposition plan and landscape plan shall be prepared and provided by the Applicant, 
subject to review and approval of the Directors of the Public Service Division and the Planning and 
Zoning Division prior to the submittal to the Board of Architects for either building site. 

3. Restrictive covenant. Prior to submittal to the Board of Architects the property owner, its successors 
or assigns shall file for a release of the restrictive covenant currently running with the land. 

Attachments 

A. Applicant's submittal package. 
B. 01.02.15 Legal notice published. 
C. 01.02.15 Courtesy notice mailed to all property owners within 1,000 feet. 
D. PowerPoint Presentation. 

Please visit the City website at www.coralgables.com to view all application materials. The complete 
application also is on file and available for examination during business hours at the Planning and Zoning 
Division, 427 Biltmore Way, Suite 201, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134. 

C1ty of Coral Gables Planning and Zoning Division 

Respectfully submitted, 

f' ,.r l .. ·~ 
""---(; .,-... J 
Ramon Trias -
Director of Planning and Zoning 
City of Coral Gables, Florida 
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20 Casuarina Concourse 

List of Owner’s Representatives and Consultants  
 

 
 
Owner:  
 
Benjamin Leon Jr., as Trustee  
11501 SW 40 Street, Second Floor  
Miami, Florida 33165  
Telephone: (305) 631-5933 
Fax: (305) 642-7378  
 
Attorney:  
 
Melissa Tapanes Llahues  
Bercow Radell & Fernandez  
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 377-6227  
Fax: (305) 377-6222 
Email:  MTapanes@brzoninglaw.com  
 
Architect:  
 
Rolando Conesa, AIA  
3801 Salzedo Street, Third Floor  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Telephone: (305) 444-0413  
Email: RConesa@mgearchitects.com  
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